Stating that the Defendant, who has been officially and properly summoned to 

appear in court, did not appear; 

2. Granting the Plaintiff's claim by way of a verdict; 

3. To declare divorce one ba'in sughra of the Defendant against the Plaintiff; 

4. Charged the Plaintiff to pay court costs in the amount of Rp 367,000.00 (three 

hundred sixty seven thousand rupiah). 

This decision was read out on September 29, 2020 and was declared legally binding 

because the Defendant did not file a legal appeal. This verdict is a clear reflection that 

online gambling addiction does not only affect the moral aspects of individuals, but also